Not applicable

Explanation of providing external guarantees

in violation of prescribed procedures (if any)
Not applicable

Explanation of the specific situation of using composite guarantee

3. Significant contracts for daily operations

There were no significant contracts for daily operations during the reporting period of the Company.

4. Other significant contracts

□ Applicable Not applicable

There were no other significant contracts during the reporting period of the Company.

XIII. Explanation of Other Significant Events

□ Applicable Not applicable

There are no other significant matters that need to be explained during the reporting period of the Company.

XIV. Significant Events of the Company's Subsidiaries

□ Applicable Not applicable

ZKTeco 2023 Half Year Report

82

Section VII Changes in Shares and Information about Shareholders

I. Changes in Shares

1. Changes in shares

Unit: share

Before the change Increase or decrease in this change (+, -) After the change

Quantity
Proportio

n

Issue

new

shares

Bon

us

Share

transferred

from capital

reserve

Others Subtotal Quantity
Proport

ion

I. Restricted

shares
115,239,376 77.61%   34,012,262 -1,865,168 32,147,094 147,386,470 76.35%

1. Shares held

by State

2. Shares held

by state-owned

legal persons

6,996 0.00%   -6,996 -6,996 0

3. Shares held

by other

domestic

enterprises

115,227,138 77.60%   34,012,262 -1,852,930 32,159,332 147,386,470 76.35%

Including:

shares held by

domestic legal

persons

89,051,893 59.97%   26,160,962 -1,848,685 24,312,277 113,364,170 58.73%

Shares held

by domestic

natural persons

26,175,245 17.63%   7,851,300 -4,245 7,847,055 34,022,300 17.62%

4. Foreign

shareholding
5,242 0.00%   -5,242 -5,242 0

Including:

shares held by

overseas legal

persons

5,158 0.00%   -5,158 -5,158 0

Shares held

by overseas

natural person

84 0.00%   -84 -84 0

II. Shares

without trading

restrictions

33,252,675 22.39%   10,535,353 1,865,168 12,400,521 45,653,196 23.65%

1. RMB

denominated

ordinary shares

33,252,675 22.39%   10,535,353 1,865,168 12,400,521 45,653,196 23.65%

2. Domestic

listed foreign

shares

3. Overseas

ZKTeco 2023 Half Year Report

83

listed foreign

shares

4. Others

III. Total shares 148,492,051 100.00%   44,547,615  44,547,615 193,039,666
100.00

%

Reasons for changes in shares

Applicable □ Not applicable

1. Reasons for changes in restricted shares

On February 17, 2023, the lockup period of the Company's initial public offering of offline restricted shares expired and the shares

went public. The number of shareholders with the restrictions lifted was 5,361, with 1,865,168 shares, accounting for 1.26% of the